# ORDINANCE No. 40.

Aug Orden and the AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE TAXING AND KILLING OF DOGS.

THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF SHERWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

It shall be unlawful from and after the passage and adoption of this ordinance, and its approval by the Mayor, for any person firm or corporation being the owner or custodian of any dog, to permit any such dog to run loose or be at large upon any of the public streets, highways or other public places within the corporate limits of the Town of Sherwood, without first having procured from the Town Treasurer, a license for each dog, as in this ordinance provided.

### SECTION 11.

That the owner or person having in charge any dog or dogs perm-itted to run at large within the corporate limits of the town, shall take out a license for such dog or dogs, by paying into the Town Treasurer the sum of \$500 for each male dog and the sum of \$1000 for each female dog, which payment shall entitle him to a receipt from the Treas-urer, designating the owner's name and number of the license, and a lice-nse tag bearing the same number as the number on the receipt.

#### SECTION 111.

If said license shall not be paid within thirty days after it has become due, it shall not be paid within thirty days after it has become due, it shall be the duty of the Town Marshal to seize, kill and properly bury any and all dogs found running at large in violation of section one of this ordinance. Provided, that when a dog has been taken up, the Marshal shall notify the owner or representative thereof who within twenty four hours from such notice may thereupon recover posession of said dog upon payment of the license fee to the Treasurer, and a fee of two dollars \$2.00 to the Matshal which shall be retained. by him for serving notice and taking care of the dog.

## SECTION VI.

No license shall be issued for a less period than one year, and shall expire on the thirty first day of December each year, and shall become delinquent thirty days after such experation.

## SECTION V.

That ordinance No.27 pertaining to taxing and killing of dogs is deemed to be inadequate, and does not subserve the best interests of the inhabitants of the Town of Sherwood, this ordinance shall be and become effective upon its passage and adoption by the Council, and approval by the Mayor of the Town of Sherwood.

SECTION V1.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance is and the same are hereby repealed 4th Passed by the Common Council.....day of January,1918 Approved by the Mayor this..... Day of January,1918

Mayor

a P

O for Town of Sherwood, Ores.

Attest:

Mic. adm Recorder for Town of Sherwood. Oreg